
University of Tulsa Discrimination and Ethics Violations 

Here’s proof that the University School directors discriminated against a child with 
ADHD, not wanting to give him a 504 plan, blackmail his parents, lying, and possibly 
violating federal law. It proves that provost Winona Tanaka lied in a report and violated 
the code of ethics. It also shows president Gerard Clancy was unwilling to discuss 
ethics violations and had a letter sent that violates multiple TU’s code of ethics via 
Roger Blais. 

Proof: 
Multiple documents and 3 recorded meetings (legal in Oklahoma) that are incriminating 
and prove a lot of information was falsified. 

While reading through the information, please see if you can spot any decency from 
University of Tulsa and keep track of every ethics violation. Are there signs of TU 
employees protecting each other even if it means treating people poorly when they 
submit ethics violations?  

Edward Shane 
918-743-9802 
edward@shanemp.com 

University School (grades 3 year olds to 8th grade) 
is on the campus of University of Tulsa 

(people that work there are paid by the University) 

My wife Cheryl Shane is a teacher at University School 

Our daughter graduated from University School this past May 

Our son is currently attending the school(5th grade) and doing very well in class and is 
also in chess club, robotics and takes tennis lessons at TU. 

The 3 directors at University School are: 
Pat Hollingsworth (started the school) 

Debbie Price 
Amber Gates 

Gerard Clancy is the President of The University of Tulsa 
Roger Blais was a provost 

Winona Tanaka was a provost 
June Brown worked in the provost office 

First Meeting & First Letter from University School at TU 
See attached letter dated May 16, 2016 

Please keep in mind that our son was: 

1

mailto:edward@shanemp.com


1. Making A’s and B’s in all of his classes. 

2. Received a $5,000 Scholarship. In order to receive this, a student must have 
good grades and behavior. It was signed by Pat Hollingsworth. 

3. We also signed our son up in the Preferred Enrollment in the prior December or 
January and he was accepted and we paid $450. 

A few other things: 

1. No plan for improvement was established during the meeting, nor has there ever 
been a plan of improvement from University School, contrary to School policy. 

2. What also was not discussed at the meeting was use of standard practice strategies 
such as behavioral supports and timely, objective feedback ongoing. Such strategies 
are not standard practice for University School, although it is mentioned in policies in 
the University School handbook. 

3. No probation was offered. 

We informed the directors that the few meltdowns our son had were from having 
Alubuteral Sulfate breathing treatments because of oak pollen. We also mentioned to 
the directors that we switched his allergy medication, but they still sent us the 1st letter. 

The directors told us that our son had some issues of unwillingness to work, invading 
personal space, and emotional outbursts.

Janet Carr, M.A., CCC-SLP was at the meeting with us and mentioned those are signs 
of ADHD. Cheryl and I were very surprised and immediately said we will get him tested.  
The directors still sent this letter via certified mail. 
See attached letter dated May 16, 2016  

So apparently they did not want to provide basic federal requirements for students with 
disabilities. 

2nd meeting & 2nd Letter from University School 
See attached letter dated May 13, 2016 (They put the wrong date) 

Before entering the office for a meeting we noticed Amber Gates telling a security guard 
to sit right outside the door to the office.   This can verified this with Linda Bolin and 
Tami Losconcy (hopefully they remember). I’m sure you can ask the security officers 
about it as well. 
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We told the directors we have bad news and good news. The bad news is that our child 
was just diagnosed with ADHD, the good news is that we can treat him.  They still sent 
us the second letter. 

Recording During the Second Meeting 

Please listen to the supplied recording Directors.m4a 
Or go to 
http://bit.ly/TU-Discrimination 
(this recording is set to Private in YouTube settings for confidentiality reasons. 

On the recording are the voices of: 

Pat Hollingsworth 
Debbie Price 
Edward Shane 
Cheryl Shane 
Amber Gates (she was present taking notes, but did not speak.) 

Debbie Price said the following: 

"Sometimes, it's just as hard for parents to hear, 'We think your child might have ADHD 
as to hear this. 

“This," is referring to the notion of being expelled from the University School. Even 
though we just told them we just had our son tested for ADHD and that we plan on 
doing whatever it takes to help him.  They still sent us the second letter. 

1. They broke 5 out of the 6 code of ethics: 

Code of Ethical Conduct 
The University of Tulsa expects all employees, faculty, administrators, staff, students, 
trustees and other members of the University community to adhere to the highest 
standards of ethical conduct, recognizing that basic principles of ethical conduct require 
individuals to: 
• act with integrity and professionalism; 
• demonstrate personal and social responsibility; 
• be good stewards of University property and resources in furtherance of the values 

and goals of our mission to operate at the highest levels of education, research and 
scholarship; 

• respect differences and honor the rights of all individuals to feel safe and welcome in 
our community; 

• protect individuals’ privacy and maintain the confidentiality of records, information and 
data, as appropriate; and 
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• comply with the letter and spirit of laws, regulations, professional codes and policies 
applicable to their positions. 

2. Non-Discrimination Policy 

The University of Tulsa is committed to the principle of equal opportunity in education 
and employment. The university does not discriminate on the basis of personal status or 
group characteristic including, but not limited to individuals on the basis of race, color, 
religion, national or ethnic origin, age, gender, disability, veteran status, sexual 
orientation, gender identity or expression, genetic information, ancestry, or marital 
status in the administration of its educational policies, admissions policies, employment 
policies, scholarship and loan programs, athletic, and other university administered 
programs. 

https://utulsa.edu/student-affairs/policy-on-harassment/ 

The University of Tulsa does guarantee, however, that credible accusations of 
inappropriate conduct under this policy will be investigated promptly, thoroughly, and 
fairly. 

3. Definition of Prohibited Harassment 

(1). General – Conduct which is prohibited by this policy (herein referred to as 
“Prohibited Harassment”) may be verbal, physical, or visual; it may be conduct related 
to favoritism, or based upon a person’s legally protected status, or any actual or 
perceived status that motivates inappropriate conduct, such as inappropriate conduct 
based on color, age, disability, gender, gender identity, national or ethnic origin, race, 
religion, sexual orientation, veteran status, marital status or personal physical trait. 
Prohibited Harassment also may include inappropriate conduct harmful to an 
individual’s reputation. 

4. They violated federal law by depriving our son of his civil rights under Section 504 
of the Vocational Rehabilitation Act of 1973 

University School Association Board Meeting / Winona Tanaka 

I asked someone in the University School Association Board association if I could 
discuss Twice Exceptional Children during a meeting, and they received permission 
from Debbie Price that I could.  Pat Hollingsworth decided to call Provost Winona 
Tanaka to come to the school before the meeting to stop me. 
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When I showed up to the University School Association Board association meeting, 
Winona Tanaka came up to me as I was getting ready to pour some coffee and 
introduced herself and said that I need to go with her immediately.  She led me to Pat 
Hollingsworth office and we talked for a few minutes. She offered to investigate the past 
situation. 

My wife and I met with Provost Winona Tanaka and June Brown twice to get information 
about the situation. I have recordings of both meetings. 

Winona Tanaka sent us a report on her findings which she falsified. See attached report 
Shane Decision June 23, 2017 FFN. Please also refer to the document EthicsPoint 
10/7/2018.pdf that addresses lying in the report. 

I decided to email President Gerard Clancy and carbon copied Sanjay Meshri who is an 
old friend of mine that’s on the Board of Trustees: 

Hello Dr. Clancy,

Can we sit down and have a cup of coffee with some board members? Winona Tanaka 
replied with our concerns with many lies an I have proof. My goal is to make TU a 
better and stronger University even though the policies are favorable to administrators 
with tenure.

I realize that it is possible that TU may try to kick my child out of school and even try to 
fire my wife, but I believe in truth rather than lies which is what your staff has proven.
—————————————————————-
Dr. Clancy,

Please let me rephrase what I sent to you last night. I really am a patient person but 
anxiety does sometimes gets to me, especially since this process has gone on for so 
long.

Would you mind if my wife and I met with you, just so you are aware of some things. It 
might be good if June Brown met with as well since she was in the meetings with us and 
Winona Tanaka, but I’ll leave that up to you. My schedule is flexible and Cheryl’s 
assistant can always cover her class at University School if she needs to leave.

We have always thought of TU being a major part of our families lives, which is why we 
have been so hurt during this process.
—————————————————————-

The response was a letter from Provost Roger Blais. See attached letter dated 
September 13, 2017. 

My wife and I were unaware of the following reporting system until I found it on the TU 
website. 

5



https://utulsa.edu/code-of-ethical-conduct/ 
Please read the attached ethics reports we filed that includes TU’s responses. 

A note about EthicsPoint 10/7/2018.pdf 
PDF of Winona Tanaka’s report: 
Winona Tanaka Letter - Shane Decision June 23, 2017 FFN.pdf 
This ethics report is concerning the report that Provost Winona Tanaka sent to us. Its full 
of lies which is proven by all information we supplied, and by the 2 recordings. They 
were not aware that I was recording the 2 meetings. Teachers and personnel can also 
verify our claims. A lot of teachers and some personnel know about this situation and 
can’t believe it happened. 

On this page: 
https://uschool.utulsa.edu/wp-content/uploads/2018/06/infopkt_jan2016-1.pdf 
It mentions the following which are federal funds. They were suppose to accommodate 
children with ADHD. 
NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE OF UNIVERSITY SCHOOL  
There is no other school in the nation whose curriculum is based on Enaction Theory. 
Presentations about University School have been made in numerous states, Canada, and 
Europe. Our school has received a large United States Department of Education Javits Grant 
for teachers training and curriculum development.  

TU’s “Ethics” Committee 

Attached are multiple ethics reports filled through here:
https://utulsa.edu/code-of-ethical-conduct/
Read the paragraph that starts with
Reports of suspected violations will be investigated…
In ANY investigation there should be questions.  How could they investigate something 
without asking us one question? Even a simple question of, do you have any other 
information?  Also, the only answer they gave is basically staying with the letter from 
Provost Winona Tanaka which is exactly part of what was suppose to be investigated.

A few questions:

Do you think TU should treat people this way and continue to do so in the future?
 
Why was TU not providing basic federal requirements for students with disabilities? 

How long has this been going on? 

The directors had no idea between an IEP and 504. 
Why was there never a consultant or someone to administer 
IEP’s and 504’s at University School? 

Vanderbilt has education about gifted students with ADHD 
(twice exceptional). Why has the school not sent teachers there for training?
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THE UNIVERSITY ef 

Office of the Provost 

September 13, 2017 

Dear Mr. Shane: 

Your August 31, 2017 and September 1, 2017 emails to the President's Office have been refen·ed 
to the Provost's Office. It appears that you are dissatisfied with the June 23, 2017 decision 
regarding issues presented by you and Mrs. Shane on prior occasions to the University School 
and Provost's Office. The University will not re-open the matters addressed in the June 23, 2017 
decision. Those matters have been addressed in full. As stated in Vice Provost Tanaka's letter, 
"This is the final decision of the University of Tulsa. The Provost's Office will not give further 
consideration to any of the matters investigated, reviewed and addressed in this letter." 

Dr. Hollingsworth, Ms. Price and Ms. Gates look forward to building a positive relationship with 
you and your family, and we have recommended that you move forward and strive to do the 
same. The fall semester has just begun and we sincerely hope that Harrison will enjoy a 
successful school year. 

Sincerely, 

-R,,.lll��
Roger N. Blais 
Provost and 
Vice President for Academic Affairs 

800 South Tucker Drive • Tulsa, Oklal1oma 74104-9700 ■ 918-631-2554 ■ Fax 918-631-2721 

An Equal Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer 

This is the letter I received after emailing Dr. Clancy a few times.
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This report has been closed.

Report Submission Date
10/7/2018

Reported Company/Branch Information
Name The University of Tulsa

Location TU Provost Office

City/State/Zip Tulsa, OK, 74104, USA
Violation Information

Issue Type
Employee Misconduct

Relationship to Institution
Employee (management, staff, full-time & part-time)

Please identify the person(s) engaged in this behavior:
Winona Tanaka - Mrs.

Do you suspect or know that a supervisor or management is involved?
Do Not Know / Do Not Wish To Disclose

Is management aware of this problem?
Yes

What is the general nature of this matter?
My husband and I had a complaint about how a situation was poorly handled by University School, but even after submitting
proof thereof, we were blamed for the entire ordeal with blatant lies made up by Winona Tanaka.

Where did this incident or violation occur?
University of Tulsa Provost Office

Please provide the specific or approximate time this incident occurred:
June 23, 2017

How long do you think this problem has been going on?
More than a year

How did you become aware of this violation?
It happened to me

Please identify any persons who have attempted to conceal this problem and the steps they took to conceal it:
Winona Tanaka:
lied on documents

Details
This is a NEW complaint in addition to our original compliant. The first complaint included the three administrators at University
School. This new complaint is in reference to the letter from Winona Tanaka dated June 23, 2017. So please do not respond
with, “this matter is closed” since this is a new complaint.

This is not about disagreements, but blatant lies told by Winona Tanaka.

Before listing the items Winona Tanaka lied about and covering up discrimination at University School, I thought you should
know a few facts.

There aren’t any counselors at University. Pat Hollingsworth and Winona Tanaka are in support of no counselors and made it
very clear to us that it was not going to happen. We mentioned this because it would help the school with Twice Exceptional
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students of which the School has a large population.

Harrison is still attending University School, making good grades, and he is known for his very good behavior and respect for
others. So apparently the three administrators and Winona were wrong about the letter being appropriate.

Being female and Native American I am quite familiar with establishments trying to silence people who come forward and stand
up for their rights. We have been civil with TU during this process, but we’re the ones who have been harassed by TU
repeatedly. TU did not anticipate that we would advocate for our child and we knew that it was wrong for TU staff to
prognosticate that he would be a failure.

Paragraph 3. Winona stated that Harrison “repeated” the Early Childhood program to make it appear as though the EC
program was too difficult for him. In actuality, he was admitted into the program a ½ semester early midyear (January 2012)
when he turned 3, so therefore it was appropriate for him to reenroll in EC that fall. 

Paragraph 6
Harrison was making A’s and B’s while undiagnosed with ADHD and he was not below grade level. Research shows that many
children who have ADHD work several grade levels below their peers, but Harrison was working at a grade level above along
with his classmates.

Paragraph 8
Harrison was having some adverse reactions to his allergy medication, so we took him to his pediatrician to find out other
options in regards to treating his severe, seasonal allergies. We found out that his inhaler (albuterol sulfate) was giving him
some anxiety, plus he was coping with undiagnosed ADHD. This comorbidity led to a few meltdowns because he was having a
difficult time concentrating. Since it’s normal for 6 year olds to get upset when under stress, my husband told the teachers that
he would pick Harrison up from school if he could not regain enough focus after a timeout. This strategy was never a
punishment, but a way to try and help and he only needed to be picked up a couple times during a couple allergy seasons. In
the report, Winona mentioned that my husband informed the school that he refused to pick up Harrison anymore. This is a lie. It
is possible that he was not able to pick him up once because he was working or in a meeting. It is incredulous of her to put this
lie in the report since we specifically discussed this at length in a meeting with her.

The school administrators did not visit with Harrison anymore than other students.

Paragraph 9
We just had our son tested and found out that he had ADHD so we asked the directors if he could return to the school and
have an actual probation year since we were going to treat him even if it took medication. Pat Hollingsworth said no. So
Winona is lying that it was fair for them to give us that letter, especially since he is still there. She said that was not harassment
yet it was.

Winona is lying because the directors told us they would not take him back even if he was making good grades and his
behavior was good. It was Roger Blais that told us that Harrison could remain at University School if we chose to keep him
there.

Plus a month before the letter, Harrison received a $5,000 Needs Based Scholarship. In order to receive this, a student must
have good grades and behavior. It was signed by Pat Hollingsworth.

We also signed Harrison up in the Preferred Enrollment in the prior December or January and he was accepted and we paid
$450.

Paragraph 12
Our attorney did not request an IEP. An IEP does not make sense for someone like our son. A 504 plan is what he needed for
his ADHD and he now has one. We believe Harrison is the first child to receive a 504 plan because we pushed to get one. It
seems the procedure is to kick kids out of school instead of trying to help them. Winona is lying and trying to make us the
scapegoat for all the malfeasance inflicted on our family by the directors and the University. She has not, nor anyone at TU,
taken responsibility for all of the policies that were not followed by the directors and personal transgressions against me in the
workplace.

Paragraph 14
Winona mentioned that we said our son had the right to remain at the school unconditionally. This is a complete lie. We
specifically told the directors in a meeting and Winona in a separate meeting that we did not want our son to be at the school if
it was not a good fit. We know it would not be fair to him or the other students. We only wanted him to have a true probation
time now that all the pieces of the puzzle were finally coming together. We have been proactive since he was a toddler when
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his language skills were not developing on par with his peers. The combination of his speech delay, undiagnosed ADHD,
anxiety as result of not being able to focus and from the inhaler, were all identified as contributing factors when he was
emotionally flooded at school. Common sense leads one to believe that since gifted children are highly sensitive (due to
asynchronous development) and often are twice exceptional with ADHD, Harrison was the perfect candidate for a true
probation year at a gifted school since he could do the work and self-discipline himself while on his ADHD medication.

Paragraph 15
This is confusing because on this page https://utulsa.edu/academics/provost/provost-staff/ it shows that Tawny Rigsby is on the
University’s Behavior Intervention Team. I understand that she deals with college students but what exactly is this and why is
there not a behavior intervention policy at University School?

Paragraph 17
Does TU really think it is fair that three of their employees were trying to expel a child out of school and prognosticate that he
would not improve in spite of our willingness to try ADHD medication? Especially since they were all well aware that we finally
had the answers we needed to move forward in the right direction. Harrison earned A’s and B’s on his first grade report card
while being undiagnosed with ADHD and non-medicated. His over emotional behavior was the issue and their incredulousness
to the fact that his behavior would improve dramatically after medication was disheartening to say the least.

Paragraph 18
Winona said that we said that Harrison's problems have been caused by University School. That is a lie. How can they cause
ADHD?

TU's attorney told our attorney something to the fact that the directors were dealt with. Winona even said in our first meeting
that they were. June Brown was there, but I do not know if she remembers if Winona said that or not. So you can ask her.

Paragraph 21
We NEVER sent out social media posts. This is a complete lie.

Paragraph 22
It is a lie that the administrators strived to build a positive relationship. They NEVER set up a meeting the entire year, until they
decided to kick him out of school. Winona told us that she was going to look into why they never met with us, but we never
heard back. Is there not a policy to follow when kicking a student out of school?

Follow-Up Notes 
There are no additional notes for this report.

Follow-Up Questions/Comments 
Nov 02, 2018, 9:18 AM
Comment: I have carefully reviewed your two Ethics Point complaints regarding the June 23, 2017 decision by then Senior Vice -
Provost Winona Tanaka regarding your complaints about the treatment of your son Harrison at the University School. Those
complaints, in reality a single complaint, first sent anonymously and then one signed by you, virtually repeat complaints you made in
August and September of 2017. In response to those two complaints, a letter to you from Roger Blais, then University Provost,
stated that the University had fully addressed those matters and would not re-open them then.
Your latest complaints appear virtually identical to the earlier complaints, and come more than a year after the decision was issued
by the Senior Vice-Provost. In short the Complaints are neither timely nor are they new matters raised by you. As a result, the
University will not respond further to your Ethics Point Complaints. I sincerely hope you will work with the administration at the
University School to aid Harrison in his continuing education.

Chat Transcripts 
There are no chat transcripts for this incident.

Close Window
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Our response: 

Please read the following and note that we did try to resolve problems with various 
people at TU which ended up with a report full of libel about our situation, siding with TU 
officials, which was the reason for reporting it through Ethics Point where it specifically 
says that it will be investigated. 
https://secure.ethicspoint.com/domain/media/en/gui/24129/index.html 
TU encourages reporters to first attempt to resolve problems or disputes through 
established communication channels whenever possible. 
This is the ethics committee response: 
—————————————————— 

My wife and I were harassed, blackmailed and then lies made up about us by at least 4 
employees of TU. We have done absolutely nothing but tell the truth and report 
ethics violations. 
Your response says "In short the Complaints are neither timely nor are they new 
matters raised by you.” 
• We did not know about the NAVEX Global (aka ethics-point) confidential reporting 
system or we would have filled it out. Why is the reporting system buried on the TU 
website? If people don’t know about it, then how are they suppose to fill it out? 

• We were never asked for details, which is why we submitted details via NAVEX Global. 
We were simply following TU policy and ethics as mentioned onhttps://utulsa.edu/code-
of-ethical-conduct/ 

• Is it ok to lie and not follow the code of ethics as long as someone does not report it in 
a timely manner? You are contradicting TU's code of ethics, and common decency 
when you suggest it’s ok to lie as long as someone does not report it in a timely manner. 
In the response it says "I sincerely hope you will work with the administration at the 
University School to aid Harrison in his continuing education.” 
So you’re asking us to work with the very people that mentally abused us and 
discriminated against our son? If someone is beat up or raped would you have the 
same advice? 
If there was an investigating or if we were asked some quesions, then you would know 
we were VERY polite and tried working with the directors from the VERY beginning, yet 
they sent 2 letters to us and said very rude things in our meeting. We had to hire an 
attorney because they refused our son the right to go to school while getting help for his 
ADHD. 
I actually believe TU’s code of ethics are very reasonable and followed them without 
even knowing about them until well after Winona Tanaka wrote a report falsifying 
information about us. 

onhttps://utulsa.edu/code-of-ethical-conduct/
onhttps://utulsa.edu/code-of-ethical-conduct/
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This report has been closed.

Report Submission Date
6/10/2019

Reported Company/Branch Information
Name The University of Tulsa

Location University School

City/State/Zip Tulsa, OK
Violation Information

Issue Type
Environmental and Safety Matters

Relationship to Institution
Other / Remain Anonymous

Please identify the person(s) engaged in this behavior:
Pat Hollingsworth - Director
Debrah Price - Assistant Director
Amber Gates - Assistant Director

Do you suspect or know that a supervisor or management is involved?
Do Not Know / Do Not Wish To Disclose

Is management aware of this problem?
Yes

Where did this incident or violation occur?
University School

Please provide the specific or approximate time this incident occurred:
May 2016

How long do you think this problem has been going on?
More than a year

How did you become aware of this violation?
It happened to me

Please identify any persons who have attempted to conceal this problem and the steps they took to conceal it:
Winona Tanaka, falsified information about my son, wife and I. I'm sure some of it was due to the directors supplying false
information which is why I am submitting a recording.

Details

     

You should have ample information from us but I would be happy to supply more info if needed. I apologize for not submitting
the recording earlier but I thought it might violate a TU policy, especially since my wife works there.

My wife Cheryl Shane is a teacher at University School and is still upset on the way this was handled. Her bosses treated her
terribly and then lied about her to the Provost office. Just think if this happened to you.

Attached is a PDF and a file with a recording of a meeting we had with the 3 directors. Please let me know if you are able to
open the files.

Follow-Up Notes 
There are no additional notes for this report.
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Follow-Up Questions/Comments 
Jul 08, 2019, 8:05 AM
Comment: We have reviewed the materials you provided. The two Ethics Point complaints you submitted on June 10, 2019 and
May 29, 2019 both arise from the same conduct that you previously repeatedly reported to Ethics Point. 

You were previously notified that the University had fully addressed those matters and would not reopen them. The information you
submitted did not change our understanding of the situation. As a result, the University considers these reports to be resolved and
is closing them. 

Chat Transcripts 
There are no chat transcripts for this incident.

Close Window

©2019 NAVEX Global
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This report has been closed.

Report Submission Date
5/29/2019

Reported Company/Branch Information
Name The University of Tulsa

Location On campus

City/State/Zip Tulsa, OK
Violation Information

Issue Type
Environmental and Safety Matters

Relationship to Institution
Other / Remain Anonymous

Please identify the person(s) engaged in this behavior:
n/a n/a - I'm afraid to say right now.

Do you suspect or know that a supervisor or management is involved?
Do Not Know / Do Not Wish To Disclose

Is management aware of this problem?
Do Not Know / Do Not Wish To Disclose

How long do you think this problem has been going on?
Don't know

How did you become aware of this violation?
I observed it

Details

     

I have a dilemma. I knew something was very wrong and had the opportunity to record some people on campus violating
multiple ethics violations. I decided to audio record them and it is incriminating. Should I submit it to you? Would I get in trouble
for recording them? I will have to give you my name and more details when I submit it since I may have to explain something.

I did not fill in a name above because I am afraid that I might be violating a policy. If I'm allowed to submit the recording to you,
then I will give you the name.

Follow-Up Notes 
There are no additional notes for this report.

Follow-Up Questions/Comments 
May 31, 2019, 9:33 AM
Comment: Thank you for your report. Based on the details provided, you have not violated university policy. Please contact Sherry
Eskew, Executive Director of Human Resources, at sherry-eskew@utulsa.edu or 918-631-2250 to schedule a confidential meeting.
The University expects adherence to the highest standards of ethical conduct and your support is appreciated.

Jul 08, 2019, 8:05 AM
Comment: We have reviewed the materials you provided. The two Ethics Point complaints you submitted on June 10, 2019 and
May 29, 2019 both arise from the same conduct that you previously repeatedly reported to Ethics Point. 

You were previously notified that the University had fully addressed those matters and would not reopen them. The information you
submitted did not change our understanding of the situation. As a result, the University considers these reports to be resolved and
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is closing them. 

Chat Transcripts 
There are no chat transcripts for this incident.
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This report has been closed.

Report Submission Date
6/10/2019

Reported Company/Branch Information
Name The University of Tulsa

Location University School

City/State/Zip Tulsa, OK
Violation Information

Issue Type
Environmental and Safety Matters

Relationship to Institution
Other / Remain Anonymous

Please identify the person(s) engaged in this behavior:
Pat Hollingsworth - Director
Debrah Price - Assistant Director
Amber Gates - Assistant Director

Do you suspect or know that a supervisor or management is involved?
Do Not Know / Do Not Wish To Disclose

Is management aware of this problem?
Yes

Where did this incident or violation occur?
University School

Please provide the specific or approximate time this incident occurred:
May 2016

How long do you think this problem has been going on?
More than a year

How did you become aware of this violation?
It happened to me

Please identify any persons who have attempted to conceal this problem and the steps they took to conceal it:
Winona Tanaka, falsified information about my son, wife and I. I'm sure some of it was due to the directors supplying false
information which is why I am submitting a recording.

Details

     

You should have ample information from us but I would be happy to supply more info if needed. I apologize for not submitting
the recording earlier but I thought it might violate a TU policy, especially since my wife works there.

My wife Cheryl Shane is a teacher at University School and is still upset on the way this was handled. Her bosses treated her
terribly and then lied about her to the Provost office. Just think if this happened to you.

Attached is a PDF and a file with a recording of a meeting we had with the 3 directors. Please let me know if you are able to
open the files.

Follow-Up Notes 
There are no additional notes for this report.
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Follow-Up Questions/Comments 
Jul 08, 2019, 8:05 AM
Comment: We have reviewed the materials you provided. The two Ethics Point complaints you submitted on June 10, 2019 and
May 29, 2019 both arise from the same conduct that you previously repeatedly reported to Ethics Point. 

You were previously notified that the University had fully addressed those matters and would not reopen them. The information you
submitted did not change our understanding of the situation. As a result, the University considers these reports to be resolved and
is closing them. 

Chat Transcripts 
There are no chat transcripts for this incident.
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